
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Planning Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 11 January 2018

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL.

Membership:

Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Steve Liddiard (Vice-Chair), Colin Churchman, 
Graham Hamilton, Roy Jones, Tunde Ojetola, Terry Piccolo, Gerard Rice and 
Graham Snell

Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England Representative

Substitutes:

Councillors Martin Kerin, Brian Little, David Potter, Joycelyn Redsell and 
Kevin Wheeler

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 10

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Planning 
Committee meeting held on 7 December 2017.

3  Item of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 



meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any 
planning application or enforcement action to be resolved at 
this meeting 

6  Planning Appeals 11 - 14

7  Public Address to Planning Committee

The Planning Committee may allow objectors and 
applicants/planning agents, and also owners of premises subject to 
enforcement action, or their agents to address the Committee. The 
rules for the conduct for addressing the Committee can be found on 
Thurrock Council’s website at 
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/democracy/constitution Chapter 5, Part 
3 (c). 

8  17/01270/DVOB: Aveley Football Club, Mill Road, Aveley, RM15 
4SR 

15 - 28

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Lottie Raper, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an email 
to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 20 December 2017

https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/constitution-of-council/thurrock-council-constitution


Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
[...]
and safeguard the most vulnerable 
people with timely intervention and care accessed closer to home

 Enhance quality of life through improved housing, employment and opportunity

5. Promote and protect our clean and green environment 

 Enhance access to Thurrock's river frontage, cultural assets and leisure 
opportunities

 Promote Thurrock's natural environment and biodiversity 

 Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 7 December 2017 at 
7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Steve Liddiard (Vice-Chair), 
Colin Churchman, Graham Hamilton, Terry Piccolo, 
Gerard Rice, Graham Snell and Joycelyn Redsell (Substitute) 

Apologies: Councillors Roy Jones and Tunde Ojetola

Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural Essex Representative

In attendance: Andrew Millard, Assistant Director of Planning, Public Protection 
and Transportation
Leigh Nicholson, Development Management Team Leader
Jonathan Keen, Principal Planner
Steven Lines, Senior Highways Engineer
Neil Weeks, Planning and Highways Lawyer
Charlotte Raper, Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

48. Minutes 

Councillor Churchman referred to page 9.  The determination process for 
application 17/01171/FUL: Smurfit Kappa Lokfast Site, London Road, 
Purfleet, RM19 1QY stated “It was proposed by Councillor Jones and 
seconded by Councillor Jones that…” which clearly was an error.  The 
Democratic Services Officer would correct this information as Councillor 
Churchman had, in fact, seconded the motion.

The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 2 November 
2017 were approved as a correct record, subject to this amendment.

49. Item of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

50. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interests.

51. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning 
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



The Chair decalred receipt, on behalf of the whole Committee, of an email in 
support of application 17/00990/OUT: Land Adjacent Martin Farmhouse, 
Church Lane, Bulphan, Essex, which was item 8 on the agenda.

Councillor Hamilton declared receipt of texts and phone correspondence, also 
in support of application 17/00990/OUT: Land Adjacent Martin Farmhouse, 
Church Lane, Bulphan, Essex.

52. Planning Appeals 

The Development Manager Team Leader presented the report which provided 
Members with information regarding planning appeal performance.  He 
highlighted the fact that recent figures had been very good.

RESOLVED:

That the Planning Committee noted the report.

53. 17/00990/OUT: Land Adjacent Martin Farmhouse, Church Lane, Bulphan, 
Essex 

The Principal Planner advised the Committee that the application was an 
outline application, with all matters reserved.  Since the agenda had been 
published a petition had been received in support with 184 signatures. A draft 
S106 agreement had been also received at 5pm that day, although there were 
no details included as to education contributions or affordable housing.  

The application sought outline planning permission for the development of the 
site for 31 residential dwellings for occupation by ex-servicemen consisting of 
3 and 4 bed houses and 2 bed bungalows suitable for wheelchair users.  The 
applicant had submitted Very Special Circumstances though these were not 
considered to clearly outweigh the identified harm to the Green Belt.  This, 
along with objections in terms of highways, flood risk and the lack of 
affordable housing or contribution to education led officers to recommend the 
application be refused.

Councillor Rice queried w
[...]
ated nature of the site emergency vehicles would face issues around 
access and this would not be ideal.

The Vice-Chair sought further information around flood risk.  He recalled the 
site flooding 5 years previously.  The principal planner advised that the issue 
was that information in relation to a suitable drainage strategy had not been 
supplied.  Further tests and studies could be carried out and it may be that a 
strategy could be provided, but nothing had been received.

Janet McCheyne was invited to the Committee to present her statement of 
objection.

The local Ward Councillor, Councillor Brian Little, was invited to the 
Committee to present his statement of objection.

Stephen Ward was invited to the Committee to present his statement of 
support.

Councillor Redsell reiterated that the Council had a Charter which ensured ex-
servicemen where placed atop the list for Council properties.  The application 
was 31 dwellings however there was no guarantee that they would not just be 
sold as any other property since they were individual homes.  She was unsure 
how the restriction could be legally binding.

Councillor Rice stressed that the restriction to ex-servicemen could be 
controlled through the S106 agreement.  These were 31 units as part of 
something historic for Thurrock and would help towards Government targets 
for new homes in the borough.  The ex-servicemen suffering from PTSD 
needed the therapy of a quiet and rural setting and he felt they were owned a 
debt of gratitude.  He urged other Members to find reasons to support the 
application.

Page 7



Councillor Churchman explained that he felt torn, given his father’s needs 
once he left the army.  He stressed the need to provide for soldiers and 
wanted to know if it was realistic to see a caveat within the S106 agreement.

Councillor Snell recognised it was an emotive issue and emphasised that 
everyone wished to help ex-servicemen however this site was not suitable.  
Church Lane was very
[...]
ious schemes rejected for lack of drainage plans.  He was 
disappointed to see that this had not been addressed in this instance.  He felt 
the rural location was a positive however there was a lot to iron out within the 
application itself such as the legal obligation for ex-servicemen, the flood plan 
and adequate parking.  It was very unusual for the S106 agreement to be 
submitted only hours before the Committee and it was disappointing that there 
had been no flood plan despite the Committee having been specific the year 
before.  He felt the application was too messy to defer and would encourage 
the applicant to come back with a new application.  He was keen to hear from 
the Assistant Director of Planning, Public Protection and Transportation as to 
what could be done moving forward to provide the scheme.

Councillor Rice outlined that a flood risk assessment had been submitted, the 
issue was the lack of a drainage strategy.  He wished to propose that the 
application be deferred to allow the applicant time with planning officers to 
look at what information was missing and what Very Special Circumstances 
might overcome the harm to the Green Belt.  In his opinion there was not 
enough information for the Committee to say decide either way. 

The Assistant Director of Planning, Public Protection and Transportation 
highlighted that even if the information were submitted the in-principle issue of 
the inappropriate development of the Green Belt would remain.  The Chair 
stressed the proposal was an opportunity the Council shouldn’t lose and 
advised that, should the application be refused, the applicant could liaise with 
the planning department to find a more suitable site as part of the Local Plan 
process.

It was proposed by Councillor Rice and seconded by Councillor Churchman 
that the application be deferred to allow the applicant to provide additional 
information.  The Committee voted against deferring the application.  

Page 9



The Committee proceeded to vote as to whether the application be refused, 
as per the officer’s recommendation.

For: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Steve Liddiard (Vice-Chair), 
Graham Hamilton, Terry Piccolo, Graham Snell and Joycelyn 
Redsell.

Against: Councillors Colin Churchman and Gerard Rice.

Abstain: (0)

RESOLVED:

That the application be refused, as per the officer’s recommendation.

The meeting finished at 8.02 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 10

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


11th January 2018 ITEM: 6

Planning Committee

Planning Appeals

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Not Applicable

Report of: Leigh Nicholson, Development Management Team Leader

Accountable Head of Service: Andy Millard, Assistant Director - Planning, 
Transport and Public Protection

Accountable Director: Steve Cox, Director of Environment and Place

Executive Summary

This report provides Members with information with regard to planning appeal 
performance. 

1.0 Recommendation(s)

1.1 To note the report

2.0 Introduction and Background

2.1 This report advises the Committee of the number of appeals that have been 
lodged and the number of decisions that have been received in respect of 
planning appeals, together with dates of forthcoming inquiries and hearings.

3.0 Appeals Lodged:

3.1 Application No: 17/00133/BUNUSE (16/01416/FUL)

Location: Ongar Hall Farm, Brentwood Road, Orsett

Proposal: Retention of extension to parking facilities with associated 
landscaping

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



4.0 Appeals Decisions:

4.1 The following appeal decisions have been received: 

4.2 None. 

5.0 Forthcoming public inquiry and hearing dates:

5.1 The following inquiry and hearing dates have been arranged:

5.2 None.

6.0 APPEAL PERFORMANCE:

6.1 The following table shows appeal performance in relation to decisions on 
planning applications and enforcement appeals.  

APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR
Total No of
Appeals 2 2 6 5 8 1 0 2 0 26
No Allowed 0 2 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 7
% Allowed 27%

7.0 Consultation (including overview and scrutiny, if applicable) 

7.1 N/A

8.0 Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 
impact

8.1 This report is for information only. 

9.0 Implications

9.1 Financial

Implications verified by: Sean Clark
Head of Corporate Finance

There are no direct financial implications to this report.

9.2 Legal

Page 12



Implications verified by: Neil Weeks 
Planning & Highways Lawyer

The Appeals lodged will either have to be dealt with by written representation 
procedure or (an informal) hearing or a local inquiry.  

Most often, particularly following an inquiry, the parties involved will seek to 
recover from the other side their costs incurred in pursuing the appeal (known 
as 'an order as to costs' or 'award of costs').

9.3 Diversity and Equality

Implications verified by: Rebecca Price
 Community Development Officer

There are no direct diversity implications to this report.

9.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder)

None. 

10. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright):

 All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation can be viewed online: 
www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning.The planning enforcement files are not 
public documents and should not be disclosed to the public.

11. Appendices to the report

 None

Report Author:

Leigh Nicholson
Development Management Team Leader 

Page 13

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 11.01.2018 Application Reference: 17/01270/DVOB

Reference:
17/01270/DVOB

Site: 
Aveley Football Club
Mill Road
Aveley
RM15 4SR

Ward:
Aveley and 
Uplands

Proposal: 
Application for a Deed of Variation / Modification to the s106 
legal agreement attached to planning permission ref. 
13/01021/OUT (Outline planning application (with all matters 
reserved except access) for the demolition of existing buildings 
and redevelopment comprising up to 114 residential dwellings).

Plan Number(s):
Reference Name Received 
1475_0010 Red Line Boundary 19th September 2017

The application is also accompanied by:

 Covering letter dated 14th September 2017
 Viability Appraisal
 Remediation Costs

Applicant:
Aveley Football Club Ltd & Persimmon Homes

Validated: 
19 September 2017
Date of expiry: 
14 November 2017

Recommendation:  That the application to vary to s106 agreement as proposed is 
refused.

This application is scheduled for determination by the Council’s Planning Committee 
because it seeks to reduce the level of contributions secured by a legal agreement 
attached to an application that was previously approved by the Planning Committee. 

1.0 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 

1.1 This application is made pursuant to the Town and Country Planning (Modification 
and Discharge of Planning Obligations) Regulations 1992 and seeks to modify the 
s106 planning obligation attached to permission reference 13/01021/OUT.  S106a 
of the Town and Country Planning Act allows for the modification or discharge of 
planning obligations where both the local planning authority and the developer wish 
to do so.

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



Planning Committee 11.01.2018 Application Reference: 17/01270/DVOB

1.2 Planning permission ref. 13/01021/OUT involves the Aveley F.C site at Mill Road, 
Aveley and the description of development comprises:

“Outline planning application (with all matters reserved except access) for the 
demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment comprising up to 114 residential 
dwellings.”

Planning permission was granted on 17th March 2015 subject to conditions and 
following the completion 
[...]
esidential dwellings)

Approved

16/01463/DVOB Application for a Deed of Variation / 
Amendment to the s106 legal agreement 
attached to planning permission ref. 
13/01021/OUT (Outline planning application 
(with all matters reserved except access) for 
the demolition of existing buildings and 
redevelopment comprising up to 114 
residential dwellings) comprising alteration to 
paragraph 2.1 to read: "the owner shall 
following completion of the Belhus Park 
Development [i.e. the new football stadium] 
undertake the Belhus Park Contribution 
Review and submit the review to the Council" 
and any consequential amendments to the 
s106 agreement

Pending 
decision

4.0 CONSULTATIONS AND REPRESENTATIONS

4.1 A site notice publicising the application has been displayed.  E-mail 
correspondence has been received from a local ward councillor requesting that the 
Council to do everything it can, within procedure, to expedite the planning process.

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT

5.1 National Planning Guidance

National Planning Policy Framework

Page 19



Planning Committee 11.01.2018 Application Reference: 17/01270/DVOB

The NPPF was published on 27th March 2012.  Paragraph 13 of the Framework 
sets out a presumption in favour of sustainable development.  Paragraph 196 of the 
Framework confirms the tests in s.38 (6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004 and s.70 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and that the 
Framework is a material consideration in planning decisions.  Paragraph 197 states 
that in assessing and determining development proposals, local planning 
authorities should apply the presumption in favour of sustainable development.

The following headings and content of the NPPF are relevant to the consideration 
of the current proposals:
6.  Delivering a wide choice of high quality homes.

Planning Practice Guidance

In March 2014 the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 
launched its planning practice guidance web-based resource.  This
[...]
 the applicant is seeking a reduction in the mitigation 
costs for the residential development at the former football club site on the basis of 
the increased costs associated with constructing the replacement facility.  It is worth 
emphasising the fact that the new facilities are open and available for hire and that 
the football club started playing at the new ground at the start of the 2017-18 
season.

7.0 CONCLUSION

Page 25



Planning Committee 11.01.2018 Application Reference: 17/01270/DVOB

7.1 In drawing conclusions on the current application, it must be remembered that it is 
the residential development of the Mill Road site that generates the requirement for 
a mitigation payment.  Therefore the s106 agreement is ‘attached’ to the Mill Road 
site (13/01021/OUT).  At this stage there is no suggestion that the viability of the 
residential development is in question and it is only the viability of the replacement 
football facilities which is promoted by the applicant in support of the application.  
As above, it is the residential development which generates the mitigation payment, 
not the football facilities.  Although the s106 agreement refers to the replacement 
facilities, this is in the context of reviewing final building costs for the facility to 
establish whether the POS shortfall can be recovered.  There is no provision in the 
agreement to reduce the mitigation payment as a result of increased costs for the 
replacement football facilities.  The fundamental planning purpose and aim of the 
s106 agreement is to ensure that the impacts of the residential development on 
education provision etc. are mitigated.  To reduce the mitigation payment because 
the football club has encountered additional costs serves no planning purpose as 
the pressure on infrastructure from the residential development remains 
unchanged.  To this end, the Council’s published Pupil Place Plan (2017-21) 
predicts the two primary schools closest to the site (Aveley and Kenningtons) will 
continue to be over capacity in future years.  Consequently, the mitigation 
contribution will be required to address the new demands on already over-
subscribed local primary school provision.

7.2 For these reasons it is considered that the already negotiated contribution is 
demonstrably required.  Fundamentally it is the residential development which 
generates the s106 mitigation payment and to reduce this payment as a result of 
the costs of providing the replacement football facilities serves no planning 
purpose.  Therefore it is recommended that the application to vary the s106 
agreement is refused and the obligation remains unchanged.

8.0 RECOMMENDATION

8.1 That the application to vary to s106 agreement as proposed is refused.

Documents: 
All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online: 

www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning

Page 26

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


Planning Committee 11.01.2018 Application Reference: 17/01270/DVOB

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	6 Planning Appeals
	8 17/01270/DVOB: Aveley Football Club, Mill Road, Aveley, RM15 4SR



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 11 January 2018 at 
7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Steve Liddiard (Vice-Chair), 
Colin Churchman, Graham Hamilton, Roy Jones, Terry Piccolo 
and Graham Snell and Joycelyn Redsell (Substitute)

Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England 
Representative

Apologies: Councillors Tunde Ojetola and Gerard Rice

In attendance: Andrew Millard, Assistant Director - Planning, Transport and 
Public Protection
Leigh Nicholson, Development Management Team Leader
Matthew Gallagher, Principal Planner
Charlotte Raper, Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

54. Minutes 

The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 7 December 2017 
were approved as a correct record.

55. Item of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

56. Declaration of Interests 

57. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning 
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting 

The Chair declared receipt, on behalf of the entire Committee, of an email in 
support of application 17/01270/DVOB: Aveley Football Club, Mill Road, 
Aveley, RM15 4SR, which was item 8 on the agenda.

58. Planning Appeals 

The Chair informed the Committee that no appeal decisions had been 
received since the previous meeting.

RESOLVED:



That the Committee noted the report.

59. 17/01270/DVOB: Aveley Football Club, Mill Road, Aveley, RM15 4SR 

The Principal Planner provided Committee Members with some background 
to the application, which sought to vary the s106 legal agreement attached to 
planning permission ref. 13/01021/OUT, regarding the ‘Mitigation 
Contribution’.  Members were advised that at the time that planning 
permission was granted the Committee showed flexibility in the consideration 
of planning obligations following an independent review of a financial viability 
assessment and waived the usual requirement to provide affordable housing 
and also agreed to a discounted financial mitigation contribution from the 
developer.

The Principal Planner continued to highlight that a letter had been submitted 
by the applicant’s legal team, which had been seen by both planning and legal 
officers.  This letter highlighted 5 salient points, to each of which he provided 
a response:

1. The Mill Road application (for housing) (13/01021/OUT) and the Belhus 
Park application (for an enhanced football club and community facility 
at Parkside) (13/01022/FUL) are intrinsically linked.  If the viability of 
one site is in question so too is its linked site.

The reports presented to the Planning Committee in 2014 noted how the 
applications were linked; the same applicant, the applications were 
simultaneous and there was a specification for the continuity of sports pitch 
provision.  The applicant’s financial model also linked both sites as the sale of 
the Mill Road site would generate income, this income minus the construction 
costs would generate a figure – the mitigation contribution.  The s106 
recommendations from 2014 referred to viability and build costs, but only in 
terms of potential additional contributions, to make up the shortfall not further 
reductions.  Although the applicant was entitled to seek a reduction in the 
mitigation payment, for the reasons set out in the report Officers considered 
that a reduction was not justified.

2. Whilst the s106 obligation itself does not include provisions to reduce 
the mitigation payment, on review of the decisions made by the Council 
in 2014 it is clear that its intention was for this to be taken into account.

The Committee reports from March 2014 referred to some ‘unknown factors’ 
such as the final land acquisition and remediation costs for the Belhus Park 
site, which were not known at that time.  Members of the Committee at the 
time were however flexible in allowing an exemption from the standard 
affordable housing provision and the reduced planning obligation strategy 
payment.  Both the recommendations presented previously to Planning 
Committee and the s106 agreement only referred to additional payments. 



3. It is incorrect to say that the fundamental planning purpose and aim of 
the s106 agreement is to ensure that the impact of the residential 
development on education provision etc. are mitigated because, put 
simply, no aims or purposes are included in the drafting of the s106.  
(The s106 latterly becomes a nonsense when at Schedule 2 the 
Council covenant to only use the monies for the purposes for which 
they were paid, whilst at no time reciting those purposes anywhere in 
the s106 agreement).

The s106 agreement imposed obligations upon the owner of the site to 
include payment of a contribution defined as ‘in order to assist in mitigating 
the impact of the development (i.e. the residential development) in 
accordance with the Planning Obligation Strategy’.  This Strategy was not 
quoted verbatim in the s106 agreement however paragraph 1.1 was quite 
clear regarding the approach to planning obligations as set out in the strategy 
is to ensure that ‘development contributes appropriately either financially or in 
kind to the infrastructure that needs to be provided’ and a list of infrastructure 
items subject to the standard charge was also included.  It was therefore the 
view of officers that the s106 was clear in referring to the obligation strategy 
which in turn set out the provenance for contributions.

4. A reduction in the mitigation payment because the football club has 
encountered additional costs services the same planning purpose as 
the Council and the Committee identified in 2014.  That Committee 
Report (and resolution) accompanying application (13/01021/OUT) 
(“the 2014 report”) identifies a viability formula to redirect any residual 
monies in accordance with a then (likely unlawful, now disbanded) 
Planning Obligations Strategy.  This Committee would be unsound to 
proceed without Members undertaking a thorough review of their 
decision in 2014 (as the writer has done in preparing this letter) and 
making this decision, in 2018, in line with the same principles.

The application for the replacement football facilities presented in 2014 
identified that those facilities would comply with core strategy policies which 
formed part of the justification for development of the Green Belt.  A 
judgement was however required as to whether a reduction in the mitigation 
payment was justified.  At the time Education and Highways identified the 
need for contributions; the Mill Road site offered no affordable housing 
provision and the mitigation contribution was reduced therefore, on balance, it 
would be legitimate for Members to consider the community benefits of the 
sports facilities against other community benefits but officers had concluded 
that the balance had been tipped too far and there was a pressing need for 
education contribution which would outweigh any benefit of reducing the 
contribution in favour of a community sports hub.

5. With that in mind it can be seen that a contribution was sought in 2014 
to mitigate the impact on bus services, nursery and primary education it 
does not then follow on from that the 2018 Report now concludes that 
the mitigation contribution will be required to address on the new 
demands on already oversubscribed local primary school provision and 



for the contribution to be the same level as before, without reference to 
any justification for the contribution on the Council’s part.

The report referenced the Pupil Place Plan which highlighted a steep increase 
in the primary school age population.  The forecast for the two nearest 
primary schools for the period of 2017-2021 were overcapacity, factoring in 
the child-yield from the residential development.  Applying the education 
department’s standard formula, the education contribution for the Mill Road 
site would exceed c.£550,000 and therefore the existing s106 contribution 
was potentially already insufficient and in any case jutified.

It was the officer’s recommendation that the existing s106 agreement should 
stand and the application should therefore be refused.

Councillor Snell noted a large amount of the difference had been an increase 
in land acquisition costs.  He queried why the applicant had assumed such a 
low acquisition cost and why this had not been the case.  The original 
financial model assumed the land could be acquired at no cost, save for 
transaction costs.  The Council had been the freeholder however Impulse 
Leisure had an outstanding leasehold interest and therefore wanted a 
commercial return on the site.  The applicant had been keen that the 
Committee considered the application expeditiously despite the issue of land 
acquisition remaining unresolved at the time.  Members were also advised 
that while the land acquisition costs had increased the receipt for the Mill 
Road site had also increased by circa £1.3million.

Councillor Hamilton questioned whether there had been any contingency 
plans in place on the part of the applicant in anticipation of this variation in 
price.  In the report from 2014 for the replacement football facilities officers 
referenced that despite the outstanding queries in relation to land value, the 
leasehold interest of Impulse Leisure and the cost of developing the facilities 
the applicant was keen for the Council to proceed with the determination of 
the application in order for the new facilities to be made available.  Any 
developer would have a contingency plan however between the Planning 
Committee meeting in March 2014 and the final signing of the s106 
agreement in March 2015 the issue was not raised with Council Planning 
Officers.

Councillor Redsell sought clarification regarding the Council owning the land 
and the ‘costs’ of the flying club.  The football club had to submit a scheme to 
assist in the relocation of the model flying club as one of the planning 
conditions.  This was a prime example of the difficulty in comparison between 
the original viability assessment with the current as the headings did not all 
carry across.  Those negotiations were not within the remit of the planning 
authority so officers could not comment.  The Council did own the land, as the 
freeholder, however Impulse Leisure had a leasehold interest.  The land was 
now owned by the football club

Councillor Jones asked why there had been no consideration to the provision 
of affordable housing.  The basic model had been the proceeds from the sale 



of the Mill Road site minus the combined acquisition and remediation costs for 
the football club facilities would have left the funds for mitigation contribution.  
The provision of affordable housing was a planning consideration in 2014, 
however Committee had resolved that other factors outweighed this 
consideration.

Councillor Piccolo queried whether the original residential development, had it 
been a standalone application, would have been subject to the affordable 
housing provision and full mitigation contribution.  Members were advised 
that, in line with Council Policy, this would have been the case.

The agent, John Jowitt, was invited to the Committee to present his statement 
of support.

The Campaign to Protect Rural Essex Representative sought clarification as 
to who had liability for the S106 responsibilities.  At the time the application 
was first determined Aveley Football Club, as the landowner, were liable.  The 
requirements related to the former ground which had now been acquired by 
Persimmon and the liability had therefore transferred to them.

It was proposed by the Chair and seconded by the Vice-Chair that the 
application be refused, as per the Officer’s recommendation.

For: Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Steve Liddiard (Vice-Chair), Colin 
Churchman, Graham Hamilton, Roy Jones, Terry Piccolo, 
Graham Snell and Joycelyn Redsell.

Against: (0)

Abstain: (0)

RESOLVED:

That the application be refused.

The meeting finished at 7.43 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

